
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: (0113) 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 19th February, 2018 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley Weetwood; 

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley; 

K Bruce Rothwell; 

D Collins Horsforth; 

A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

M Lyons Temple Newsam; 

K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Wilkinson Wetherby; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15TH JANUARY 2018 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th January 2018.  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  UPDATE ON UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment presenting an 
update on Universal Credit and the implications for 
residents in Leeds. 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  INQUIRY INTO UNIVERSAL CREDIT - 
TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry into Universal 
Credit. 
 

15 - 
36 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  INQUIRY INTO REDUCING REPEAT 
CUSTOMER CONTACTS - TRACKING OF 
SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry into reducing 
repeat customer contacts. 
 

37 - 
54 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

55 - 
60 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 12th March 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th February, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, P Grahame, 
R Grahame, G Harper, A Khan, K Ritchie 
and G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

59 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

60 Declaration of Discloable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Lyons.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for 
Councillor Lyons. 
 

62 Minutes - 4 December 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

63 Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) Review - Initial Proposals  
 

The report of the Chief Officer of Housing Management presented a summary 
of the main outcomes arising from the recent review of Housing Advisory 
Panels (HAPs) for the Board’s consideration and comment. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 

 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts 

 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management 

 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 Ian Montgomery, Service Manager, Tenant Engagement 

 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
 
The key issues raised were as follows: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th February, 2018 

 

 Clarity surrounding the consultation responses - the Board was informed 
that there were approximately 350 individuals, groups and community 
organisations invited to take part in the HAP Review consultation, which 
attracted 82 responses, with representations made across all 11 HAPs. 

 Maximising the use of social media - whilst acknowledging the use of the 
Council’s website and existing Housing Leeds social media sites to launch 
the online HAP survey, the Board stressed the need to also maximise 
other relevant social media community sites moving forward. 

 Improving awareness of HAPs and engaging more broadly with tenants – 
the Board particularly acknowledged proposals aimed at improving 
awareness and engagement with younger and other under-represented 
tenants. 

 Clarity surrounding membership requirements and training for HAP 
members – the Board was advised that HAP members are required to 
follow a clear Code of Conduct and are involved in a range of training 
events. 

 Application of HAP funding – in discussing the proposed allocation of HAP 
funding moving forward, Members stressed the importance of ensuring 
that Council tenants are the main beneficiaries given that HAP funding is 
sourced via Council rents. 

 Maximising value for money – the Board noted that, whilst no firm 
proposals had yet been made, Housing Leeds is liaising with Procurement 
to explore greater flexibility for HAPs to use framework contractors or other 
external suppliers. 

 Implementation and next steps – the Board noted details of further 
engagement plans during January 2018 as more detailed proposals for the 
future of HAPs continue to be developed prior to implementation in April 
2018. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report of the Chief Officer for Housing Management be noted. 
(b) That the above comments of the Scrutiny Board are reflected in the 

ongoing development of proposals for the future of HAPs. 
 

64 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Directors of Resources & Housing and Communities and 
Environment provided a summary of performance against the strategic 
priorities for the Council and city and other performance areas relevant to the 
Scrutiny Board’s remit. 
 
Appendix 4 of the report also outlined a proposed performance framework for 
Housing Leeds for 2018/19 for the Board’s consideration. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability 

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th February, 2018 

 

 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access 

 Andrew Cameron, Head of Council Tax and Benefits 

 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts 

 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management 

 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
 
The key issues raised were as follows: 
 

 Unauthorised encampments – the Chief Officer for Housi
[...]
report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
latest financial health monitoring report (month 7) as presented to the 
Executive Board on 13th December 2017. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th February, 2018 

 

 
However, the Chair proposed that the Board’s consideration of this report be 
undertaken in conjunction with Agenda Item 10 ‘Initial Budget Proposals for 
2018/19’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s consideration of the Financial Health 
Monitoring report be undertaken in conjunction with Agenda Item 10 ‘Initial 
Budget Proposals for 2018/19’. 
 

66 Initial Budget Proposals for 2018/19  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented details 
of the Initial Budget Proposals for 2018-19, which included a copy of the 
Executive Board report dated 13th December 2017.  The Board was asked to 
consider matters and proposals relating to service areas that fall within its 
remit and identify any comments and/or recommendations to be submitted for 
consideration by the Executive Board at its meeting on 7th February 2018. 
 
As agreed, the examination of the initial budget proposals was undertaken in 
conjunction with a review of the in-year financial health of the authority (as at 
month 7). 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 

 Councillor Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability 

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment 

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing 

 Michael Everitt, Head of Finance  

 Richard Ellis, Head of Finance 

 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
 
The following key issues were raised: 
 

 Clarity was sought regarding the proposed budgeted efficiencies within 
Waste Management.  The Board was informed that this was a savings 
target reflecting a detailed review of expenditure budgets within the 
service, including a number o
[...]
e further details of the initial proposals. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Strategy and Resources 

 Coral Main, Head of Business Planning and Risk 

 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 
 
The key issues raised were as follows: 

 

 In querying the removal of the ‘Low carbon’ priority, the Board 
acknowledged the intention of this being reflected as a KPI under the new 
‘21st century infrastructure’ priority, alongside other related KPIs around 
improving air quality and reducing noise. 

 The Board focused on the consultation and engagement strategies used to 
inform the content of the Best Council Plan as well as raising greater public 
awareness.  Whilst acknowledging the cost-benefits of utilising on-line 
routes of communication and engagement, the Board stressed the need to 
also make the Plan more accessible via local libraries and Community 
Hubs. 
 

In conclusion, the Chair explained that the comments made by the Board 
would be reflected in a composite report by Scrutiny and reported back to the 
Executive Board at its meeting on 7th February 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the above comments made by the Board are reflected in 
a composite report by Scrutiny and reported back to the Executive Board at its 
meeting on 7th February 2018. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th February, 2018 

 

 
68 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
In relation to the Board’s next meeting, the Chair explained that this had been 
moved to Monday 19th February 2018 at 10.30 am. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board be held on Monday 19th 

February 2018 at 10.30 am 
(b) That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling decisions, the 

Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 
 

69 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 19th February 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 10.00 am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.25 pm). 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

Report of Director for Communities and Environment 

Report to Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 19th February 2018 

Subject: Update on Universal Credit (UC) 
 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

 

 

Summary of main issues 
 
1 Although the position regarding preparation for UC remains on course, this report 

provides the latest position regarding UC claims in Leeds along with any latest 
information to further support the council’s planning assumptions for full UC roll out. 

 
2 The initial limited roll out still means that numbers are low in Leeds, however, the 

budget announcement in November 2017 has made some important changes to the 
UC roll out and implementation processes which will impact on both claimants and 
Councils in terms of the advice and support that is available. 

 
Recommendation 

 
3 That the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board notes the 

information in this report and takes this information into account when considering the 
update on the UC scrutiny recommendations. 

  

Report author: Diane Gill 

Tel: 3 7 8 9 2 1 6  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 The report sets out to provide an update on Universal Credit and the implications for 

residents in Leeds. 
 
2 Background information 

 
2.1 Universal Credit is the Government’s flagship welfare reform which merges 6 benefits 

into one Jobseekers Allowance (JSA), Incom
[...]
ly 50% of their expected entitlement) Applications 
for advance payments should be processed within 5 days.  The time in which 
people have to repay these advance payments has also been extended from 6 
months to 12 months. 

 

 From April 2018 anybody moving onto UC who is in receipt of Housing Benefit will 
receive an automatic 2 week run on of Housing Benefit. This is to cushion the 

Page 8



 

 

transition to UC and will give 2 weeks extra Housing costs in HB which do not need 
to be repaid. 

 

 There are new flexibilities around APA managed payments for claimants in private 
rented sector - for those having HB paid directly to their private landlord before 
moving on UC.  This means it will be easier for private tenants to request their UC 
to be paid direct to their landlord. 

 Extension of 'interim period' for families with three or more children - no new claims 
from families with three or more children (unless been on UC within past 6 months) 
extended till Jan 2019.  This means anybody with 3 or more children will NOT be 
able to claim UC until Jan 2019 at the earliest and will instead continue to claim the 
existing legacy benefits as normal. 

 From November 2017 all UC telephone numbers are now free phone numbers. 

 There is now a slowdown of Digital roll-out - new timetable that extends roll-out to 
end of December 2018.  Leeds will now go onto the full digital service of UC on 10th 
October 2018 (and not June 2018 as previously advised). 

3.4 The above changes are seen as a positive improvement for people claiming UC, 
however, it has had an impact on the ability to continue to have UC claims in the 
existing live service. 

 
3.5 As a result of these changes DWP have confirmed that from 1/1/2018 there will be NO 

new claims to the current live service.  Instead anybody who would have been eligible 
to claim UC (i.e. single fit for work jobseekers) will instead revert to claiming legacy 
benefits (i.e. JSA / Housing Benefit.)  This announcement in effect reverts LA’s back 
to the process of Housing Benefit administration before the live UC service was 
introduced. i.e. claims to legacy benefits.   

 
3.6 Anybody who is already on UC will remain on UC. However, if there is a change in 

circumstances that means there is no longer any UC entitlement and at a later date 
there is a need to make a new claim for benefit again, then the NEW claim will revert 
back to claiming Housing Benefit/JSA etc. 

 
3.7 This revised process will be in place until Leeds moves into the “full” service which is 

now October 2018. There will now be a steady reduction in UC claimants in Leeds 
and any ongoing issues linked to UC, especially in the full digital service, will not start 
to be seen in Leeds until Oct 2018. 

 
3.8 These changes have now had a knock on effect to the UC roll out timetable and the 

two phases of roll out are now revised as follows: 

 Transition phase: the transition phase rolls out the Full Service to all new claims.  
This means that anyone making a claim for a legacy benefit (i.e. HB, Income 
Support, ESA, Jobseekers Allowance and Tax Credits) will be treated as making a 
claim for Universal Credit.  This will, therefore, roll out Universal Credit to families 
and more vulnerable claimants. Anybody already claiming one of the benefits that 
UC will replace, will remain on this benefit until the migration phase or if there is a 
significant change in circumstances which would require them to make a new claim 
for benefit which would result in a new claim for UC. The transition phase is 
intended to run from May 16 through to December 18 and Leeds is due to move 
into the transition phase in October 2018.   

Page 9



 

 

 Migration phase: the final phase of roll out is the migration phase which sees all 
remaining legacy benefit claimants migrated onto Universal Credit. This phase is 
expected to run from July 2019 through to March 22.  There are few details known 
about this phase at this
[...]
ed UC specialist team. 

 
3.24 Housing Leeds – Supporting tenants 
 
3.25 Over recent years we have identified the improved outcomes which can be achieved 

through integrating financial and personal support. We used this approach in January 
2016, to establish the Enhanced Income Team, specialist officers who provide 

Page 11



 

 

practical support to tenants affected by welfare reform and UC. In December 2017, we 
increased this resource to 18 specialist officers. The Enhanced Income Team is 
offering additional support to affected tenants to review rehousing options, maximise 
income, manage budgets and debt, apply for Discretionary Housing Payments, utility 
accounts, and accessing training and employment. Priority is being given to tenants 
affected by Universal Credit, along with the Benefit Cap and Under-Occupation. 

  
3.26 There have been 1400 Housing Leeds tenants who have claimed Universal Credit 

since go live in February 2016. Currently there are 470 live UC council tenants in 
Leeds. Evidence suggests that rent arrears are initially increasing for UC tenants in 
the first 3 – 4 month period of a claim, however, by engaging with these residents an 
improved outcome is being seen for tenants in terms of financial stability.  Overall, 
there has been an increase in arrears for tenants on Universal Credit. However, it is 
estimated that arrears would be significantly higher if this support was not in place. 
Housing Leeds undertook a benchmarking exercise with other landlords last year 
which showed that increases in arrears due to Universal Credit were below average.  

 
3.27 Claims for Universal Credit in Leeds have been paused following the budget 

announcements in late 2017, and new claims will begin under the full digital service in 
October 2018. We are currently reviewing and refreshing our plans for the entire 
housing service in preparation for the roll out of UC full service. The current support 
provided to tenants has proved to be eff
[...]
. The Board will then be able to take further action as appropriate.   

 
Report author:  A Brogden 

Tel:  3788661 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Final%20scrutiny%20report%20into%20Universal%20Credit.pdf
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Final%20scrutiny%20report%20into%20Universal%20Credit.pdf


3.2  This standard set of criteria is presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1.  
The questions in the flow chart should help to decide whether a recommendation has 
been completed, and if not whether further action is required.   

 
3.3 Details of progress against each of these recommendations are set out within the 

table at Appendix 2 for the Board’s consideration.  However, in view of the length of 
time that has lapsed since the original inquiry during 2015/16 and the implications of 
ongoing national developments surrounding Universal Credit (as detailed in Item 7 of 
the meeting agenda), the Chair of the Scrutiny Board also met with relevant senior 
officers to discuss potential next steps. 

 
3.4 Moving forward, it is therefore proposed that the Scrutiny Board ceases to formally 

track the recommendations arising from the original inquiry and assigns a progress 
category status of 1 (stop monitoring) to the remaining recommendations set out in 
appendix 2. 

 
3.5 In doing so, it is also proposed that a general update report is brought back to 

Scrutiny in Spring 2019 setting out the position in Leeds once full service for Universal 
Credit has been in place for six months.   

4.0  Recommendations 

4.1 The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 
 

(a)  assign a progress category status of 1 (stop monitoring) to the remaining 
recommendations set out in appendix 2 

(b) request that a general update report be brought back to Scrutiny in Spring 2019 
setting out the position in Leeds once full service for Universal Credit has been in 
place for six months. 

 
5.0  Background documents1   

5.1  None. 

 

                           
[...]
y left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Date: 19th February 2018  

Subject: Inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts – Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts through 
tackling failure demand. 

 
2.0  Background information 
 
2.1 Last year, the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake an 

inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts through tackling failure demand.  The 
inquiry concluded in March 2017 and a report setting out the Scrutiny Board’s findings 
and recommendations was published in April 2017.  This report is available via the 
Council’s website (Click to access inquiry report). 

 
2.2 It now falls within the remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 

Board to continue tracking the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
this inquiry.  In July 2017, the Board considered the formal response to these 
recommendations and agreed to receive a further update during today’s meeting.   

 
3.0  Main issues 

3.1  The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider 
the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria. The Board will then be able to take further action as appropriat
[...]
 Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings 

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15th January 2018
	7 Update on Universal Credit
	8 Inquiry into Universal Credit - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations
	9 Inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations
	10 Work Schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - EHC work schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 12th March, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, P Grahame, 
R Grahame, A Khan, D Ragan, K Ritchie 
and G Wilkinson

70 Late Items 

There were no late items.

71 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

72 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors G Harper and M Lyons.  
Notification had been received that Councillor D Ragan was to substitute for 
Councillor G Harper and Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for 
Councillor M Lyons.

73 Minutes - 15th January 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

74 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 64 Performance Report

Further to the issues raised last month regarding controlled access to 
Community Hubs, it was acknowledged that other security solutions have now 
been introduced within the Compton Centre, which was welcomed by 
Members.

Further reference was also made to tackling missed bins, with the Board 
emphasising the need for the service to effectively communicate any key 
access issues with residents and to also work with Housing Leeds to explore 
further opportunities for improving collections at high rise properties.

75 Update on Universal Credit 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 12th March, 2018

The report of the Director of Communities and Environment presented an 
update on Universal Credit and the implications for residents in Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access and Welfare
 Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Manager
 Diane Gill, Senior Policy and Development Officer, Financial Inclusion 

Team
 Kevin Bruce, Service Manager, Resources & Housing
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
 Simon Betts, Relationship Manager, Department for Work & Pensions
 Alison France, Employer and Partnerships Manager, Department for Work 

& Pensions

The following key issues were raised:

 Advance payments – the Board acknowledged the positive changes 
introduced from 1st January 2018 in relation to Advance Payments.  
However, it was considered too early to measure the local impact of this 
particular change in procedure.

 Full service implications - the Board noted the extended national timetable 
in rolling out the full digital service of Universal Credit, which meant that 
Leeds will now go onto the full digital service on 10th October 2018 and not 
June 2018 as previously advised.

 Impact on new claims – in view of the number of changes announced in 
the Government’s Autumn Budget in November 2017, it was highlighted 
that DWP are not allowing any new claims to Universal Credit to the 
current live service. This in effect reverts local authorities back to the 
process of Housing Benefit administration before the live service was 
introduced i.e. claims to legacy benefits.

 Impact on staff resources – it was noted that whilst there would be a 
steady reduction in local Universal Claimants until Leeds moves into the 
full service in October 2018, the service remains adequately resourced to 
deal with ongoing claims for legacy benefits and also in preparation for 
moving into the full service for Universal Credit.

 Rent arrears – it was noted that whilst evidence suggests that rent arrears 
are initially increasing for Universal Credit tenants in the first 3-4 month 
period of claim, the support offered to tenants by Housing Leeds is helping 
to address this and provide financial stability. More detailed information 
was sought regarding the position with rent arrears for Universal Credit 
tenants.

 Proposed new criteria for Free School Meals – the Board discussed the 
proposed new criteria by the Department for Education that would enable 
a greater number of children to benefit from free school meals compared 
to the number receiving these meals at present.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 12th March, 2018

 Migration phase – it was noted that DWP are still awaiting further clarity 
nationally regarding this final phase of roll out which will see all remaining 
legacy benefit claimants migrated onto Universal Credit.  This phase is 
expected to run from July 2019 through to March 2022.

RESOLVED – That the update report be noted.

76 Inquiry into Universal Credit - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
progress update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
the previous scrutiny inquiry into Universal Credit.

However, in view of the length of time that has lapsed since the original 
inquiry during 2015/16 and the implications of ongoing national developments, 
as discussed as part of the previous agenda item, the Chair proposed that the 
Board assigns a progress category status of 1 (stop monitoring) to the 
remaining recommendations as set out in appendix 2 of the report.   In doing 
so, it was also proposed that a general update be brought back to Scrutiny in 
Spring 2019 setting out the position in Leeds once full service for Universal 
Credit has been in place for six months.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the Board assigns a progress category status of 1 (stop monitoring) 

to the remaining recommendations set out in appendix 2 of the report.
(b) That a general update report be brought back to Scrutiny in Spring 2019 

setting out the position in Leeds once full service for Universal Credit has 
been in place for six months.

77 Inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts - Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
progress update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
the previous scrutiny inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access and Welfare
 Wendy Allinson, Head of Customer Access Development & Support 

Services
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
 Rob Goor, Responsive Repairs Service Manager
 Andrew Cameron, Head of Council Tax and Benefits

In consideration of the progress made, a position status category was 
assigned to each recommendation as follows:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 12th March, 2018

Recommendation 1 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
Recommendation 2 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 3 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
Recommendation 4 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 5 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 6 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation 7 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
Recommendation 8 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
Recommendation 9 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)
Recommendation10 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above position status categories against each of the 
recommendations are agreed.

78 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

The Chair explained that whilst a refuse collection re-routing update is 
currently reflected in the work schedule for the Board’s next and final meeting 
on Monday 12th March 2018, this remains subject to the ongoing Trade Union 
engagement process being completed at that stage.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

79 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 12th March 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.00 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.15 am)


